Results of on-street clipboard surveys carried out to establish people's travel habits during COVID-19 pandemic and their reactions to the Spaces for People measures

Key
Most popular answer
2nd most popular answer
3rd most popular answer

Dec-20 Dec-20 May-21 May-21
Site of questionnaire response Numb Percentage Number Percentage
Union Street pedestri d area 409 313.00

Union Street near Bon Accord 299 31.28 236.00 33.52
Beach 40 4.18 26.00 3.69
Chapel St 71 7.43 46.00 6.53
George St 27 2.82 13.00 1.85
Rose St 20 2.09 17.00 2.41
Rosemount 14 1.46 8.00 1.14
Thistle St 76 8.88 45.00 6.39

Surveyed in total 956 100.93 704.00 100.00

Site Observation - The number of respondents was less for the second round of surveys compared with the first (956 vs

704). Union Street remained the most popul

ar location for attracting respondents

Q1. Postcode of respondents AB10 AB11 AB12 AB13 AB14 AB15 AB16 AB18 AB21 AB22 AB23 AB24 AB25 AB31 AB32 AB35 AB37 AB38 AB39 AB41 AB42 AB45 AB51 REFUSE Total
Percentage December 2020 10.77405858 7.845188285 0.209205021 0.627615063 10.66945607 9.937238494 0.523012552 |[5.439331(5.543933|7.217573|4.288703| 7.322176 | 1.25523 | 2.09205 | 0.104603|0.523013 | 0.209205 | 0.104603 | 0.941423|0.732218| 0.523013 | 0.209205 | 1.987448 100
Number December 2020 200 103.00 75 2 6 102 95 5 52 53 69 41 70 12 20 1 5 2 1 9 7 5 2 19 956
Percentage May 2021 6.25 8.522727273 0.284090909 0.852272727 10.9375 18.03977273 0 4.545455 6.25 9.232955 | 5.397727 6.25 1.136364 | 0.142045 0 0 0 0 0 0.142045|0.710227| 0.284091 | 2.272727 100
Number May 2021 132 44.00 60 2 6 77 127 0 32 44 65 38 44 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 2 16 704
Q1. Observation - AB10 was still the most popular postcode for respondents. AB16 was the second most popular in the second survey, doubling its percentage share of the number of respondents since the first survey with AB15 third in both
Q2. Are you currently employed or in education? Yes No Total
Percentage December 2020 40.59 100
Number December 2020 568 388.00 956
Percentage May 2021 42.90 100
Number May 2021 402 302.00 704
Q2. Observation - For both surveys, more than half of the respondents were employed or in education
Percentage Dec Number Dec | Percentage Dec
Q3- If yes, what best describes your working status? (Tick all that apply). 2020 2020 May 2021 Number May 2021
Working / studying at home all the time 21.76 208.00 23.57954545 166
Working / studying at home some days 288.00 241
Commuting to work / place of study 18.10 173.00 16.61931818 117
Traveling to various locations for work / study 20.92 200.00 17.75568182 125
Furloughed 9.00 86.00 7.8125 55
Other (Please state) 0.10 1.00 0 0
Total 100.00 956.00 100.00 704.00
Q3. Observation - For both surveys, the most popular working status was "working/ studying at home some days", followed by "working/ studying at home all the time"
Dec-20 May-21
Q4. Since the middle of March 2020, when COVID-19 restrictions first began, have
you visited the following areas of the city more frequently, less frequently or the
same amount? More frequently | Same frequency| Less frequently Not at all Total More frequently | Same frequency| Less frequently | Notatall| Total
Q4a- Visited the City Centre? (percentage) 12.97 42.57 100 12.64204545 43.32386364 100
Q4a- Visited the City Centre? (number] 124.00 407.00 956 89 305 704
Q4b- Visited Union Square? (percentage) 11.19 42.57 100 10.79545455 100
Q4b- Visited Union Square? (number) 107.00 407.00 956 76 314 704
Q4c- Visited the Beach? (percentage) 35.98 5.96 100 37.5 5.113636364 100
Qdc- Visited the Beach? (number) 344.00 57.00 956 264 404 36 704
Q4d- Visited George Street? (percentage) 14.12 13.70 100 12.92613636 15.48295455 100
Q4d- Visited George Street? (number 135.00 131.00 956 91 109 704
Q4e- Visited Rosemount? (percentage) 8.47 19.77 100 8.096590909 21.16477273 100
Q4e- Visited Rosemount? (number) 81.00 189.00 956 57 149 704
Q4f- Visited the parks? (percentage) 38.64 5.86 100 41.25177809 4.978662873 100
Q4f- Visited the parks? (number) 369.00 56.00 955 290 35 703
May-21
Q5. Since Z'Gth April 2021, w‘hen lockdown restrictions began to ease, have you visited the More frequently T Less frequently |1 have not gone there at all
following areas of the city more frequently, less frequently or the same amount? Total
City Centre (percentage 11.51 26.99 100.00
City Centre (number) 81.00 190.00 704.00
Union Square (percentage) 22.16 38.35 100.00
Union Square (number) 156.00 270.00 704.00
Aberdeen Beach (percentage 0.00 33.95 100.00
Aberdeen Beach (number] 0.00 239.00 704.00
George Street (percentage| 12.64 36.93 100.00
George Street (number 89.00 260.00 704.00
Rosemount (percentage 3.41 37.36 100.00
Rosemount (number) 24.00 263.00 704.00
Parks (Duthie, Westburn, Victoria, Hazlehead, Seaton)(percentage) 13.64 15.63 100.00
Parks (Duthie, Westburn, Victoria, Hazlehead, Seaton)(number) 96.00 110.00 704.00
Q5. Observations - Nobody that answered had not been to any of the areas at all since lockdown restrictions lifted and, for all of the sites, the most popular answer reported was that people visited more frequently now that
restrictions had been lifted. The second most popular answer was "less frequently" at all sites, although most places, with the exception of Union Square, recorded a much lower "less frequently" figure than "more frequently". 956 956 956 956 956 956 956 956 704

In the case of Union Square, the "more frequently" figure was more than double the "less frequently" one and, for the parks, it was more than 4 times higher than the "less frequently" one.
5. Observations - This suggests that the main reason that people did not go to the named destinations more was related to the restrictions imposed during COVID-19




[ Dec-20 May-21 1=foot
Q6. How have you visited these places? (please tick all that apply) Cycle Bus Taxi Car/ van passenger| Car/ van driver Motorbike Other Cycle Bus Taxi |van passejr/ van driyMotorbikg Other | 2=cycle
Q6a How have you visited the City Centre? (percentage) 16.00 7.74 0.00 63.70 67.57 0.00 0.00 15.48 8.10 0| 62.78409| 65.76705 0 0 3=Bus
Q6a- How have you visited the City Centre? (number) 153.00 74.00 0.00 609.00 646.00 0.00 0.00 109.00 57.00 0.00 442.00 | 463.00 0.00 0.00 4 = Taxi
Q6b- How have you visited Union Square? (percentage) 19.25 11.61 0.00 50.73 61.19 0.00 0.00 18.75 11.51 0| 51.84659( 59.80114 0 0 5= Car / Van Passenger
Q6b- How have you visited Union Square? (number 184.00 111.00 0.00 485.00 585.00 0.00 0.00 132.00 81.00 0.00 365.00 421.00 0.00 0.00 6 = Car / Van Driver
Q6c¢- How have you visited the Beach? (percentage) 53.56 0.00 0.00 36.40 33.37 0.00 0.00 51.98864 0 0] 35.36932| 30.82386 0 0 7 = Motorbike
Q6c- How have you visited the Beach? (number] 512.00 0.00 0.00 348.00 319.00 0.00 0.00 366.00 0.00 0.00 249.00 | 217.00 0.00 0.00 8 = Other
Q6d- How have you visited George Street? (percentage) 29.08 8.37 0.00 39.85 50.10 0.00 0.00 27.98 8.24 0] 40.19886| 52.27273 0 0
Q6d- How have you visited George Street? (number) 278.00 80.00 0.00 381.00 479.00 0.00 0.00 197.00 58.00 0.00 283.00 | 368.00 0.00 0.00
Q6e- How have you visited Rosemount? (percentage) 31.17 8.37 0.00 44.04 43.83 0.00 0.00 30.26 8.38 0| 45.73864| 45.17045 0 0
Q6e- How have you visited Rosemount? (number) 298.00 80.00 0.00 421.00 419.00 0.00 0.00 213.00 59.00 0.00 322.00 | 318.00 0.00 0.00
Q6f- How have you visited the parks? (percentage) 51.15 0.00 0.00 35.25 32.43 0.00 0.00 54.97 0.00 0] 35.36932 31.25 0 0
Q6f- How have you visited the parks? (number) 489.00 0.00 0.00 337.00 310.00 0.00 0.00 387.00 0.00 0.00 249.00 | 220.00 0.00 0.00
Total Percentage 200.21 36.09 0.00 269.98 288.49 0.00 0.00 199.43 36.22 0.00 27131  285.09 0.00 0.00
Total Number 1914.00 345.00 0.00 2581.00 2758.00 0.00 0.00 1404.00  255.00 0.00 1910.00 2007.00 0.00 0.00
Average percentage 33.37 6.01 0.00 45.00 48.08 0.00 0.00 33.24 6.04 0.00 45.22 47.51 0.00 0.00
6. Observations - s, in all locations, visitin, foot was the most ort. Cycling was the second most popular for visiting the beach and the parks with car/van driver the second most popular city centre, Union Square and George Street with car/ van passenger the second most popular for Rosemount
956 704
Dec-20 May-21
Fear of Fear of |ldon'tfeel
- . e . Fear of being N I don't feel safe . Hon}e I am able being others safe Fear of Other L
Q7. If you have visited these places less, has anything prevented you from visiting | Home working | 1am able to shop ) Fear of others behaving ) Fear of contracting Need to self Other (Please working . ) . | Needto Difficulty
these places more? (Please tick all that apply) means less need online unablt'a EDEEEIL) irresponsibly CEE I 7CETE coviD isloate state) means less to sfmp unal?Ie to .behavmg. Gl || LD self isloate (ke accessing
distance means need online socially | irresponsi| by usual | g COVID state)
distance bly means
Q7a What has reduced your travel to the City Centre? (percentage) 61.19 66.74 55.33 66.63 0.00 0.00 61.22 66.19 | 57.52841| 66.90341| 67.89773 0 0 0
Q7a- What has reduced your travel to the City Centre? (number) 666.00 585.00 638.00 529.00 637.00 666.00 0.00 0.00 484.00 | 431.00 | 466.00 | 405.00 | 471.00 | 478.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Q7b- What has reduced your travel to Union Square? (percentage) 67.78 64.44 50.10 60.67 64.44 0.00 0.00 66.90 62.93 51.13636| 61.93182| 64.0625 0 0 0
Q7b- What has reduced your travel to Union Square? (number] 648.00 616.00 479.00 580.00 616.00 0.00 0.00 471.00 | 443.00 360.00 | 436.00 | 451.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Q7c- What has reduced your travel to the Beach? (percentage) 0.00 0.00 62.13 62.66 71.23 0.00 0.00 0 62.5| 62.92614| 68.46591 0 0 0
Q7c- What has reduced your travel to the Beach? (number] 0.00 0.00 594.00 599.00 681.00 0.00 0.00 0 440 443 482| 0.00 0.00 0.00
Q7d- What has reduced your travel to George Street? (percentage) 66.84 64.54 50.94 61.09 64.54 0.00 0.00 32.81 36.79 52.69886| 60.22727| 63.92045
Q7d- What has reduced your travel to George Street? (number) 639.00 617.00 487.00 584.00 617.00 0.00 0.00 231.00 | 259.00 371.00 | 424.00 | 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Q7e- What has reduced your travel to Rosemount? (percentage) 68.51 63.08 51.05 60.04 62.55 0.00 0.00 69.74 62.07 50.85227| 60.08523| 61.50568 0 0 0
Q7e- What has reduced your travel to Rosemount? (number) 655.00 603.00 488.00 574.00 598.00 0.00 0.00 491.00 | 437.00 358.00 | 423.00 | 433.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Q7f- What has reduced your travel to the parks? (percentage) 0.00 0.00 63.28 63.08 70.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.07386 61.78977H 0 0 0
Q7f- What has reduced your travel to the parks? (number) 0.00 0.00 605.00 603.00 674.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 437.00 | 435.00 | 505.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Observations - For not travelling to the City Centre more, the most popular answer, in both surveys, was that homeworking meant less need to travel there. This was closely followed by the fear of contracting COVID-19. For all other destinations, the fear of being unable to socially distance was the most popular.
956 956 956 956 956 956 956 956 704.00
Dec-20 May-21
missed |support |They
physical |the have They
. - To meet Meclestiny | Wl Togeta | Mental Other |shops/ [physical [become |have
Q8. If you have visited these places more, what are the reasons for this (tick all that| To meet people . | feel safer there than other | To be around other | To get a change of | Mental health Other (please people . there than| around X
) Exercise Work . Exercise Work change of | health (please |bars shops/ easier to |become
apply) outside of home places people scenery benefits state) outside of other other iy || s state) |restauran bars/ access more
home places people
ts/ cafes/ [restauran |and move|attractive
services [ts/ cafes/|around [to bein
Q8a What has increased your travel to the City Centre? (percentage) 64.23 37.55 17.26 55.13 52.72 55.02 0.00 64.91 71.73 38.07 | 15.19886| 54.97159( 52.98295| 55.53977 0 81.25 9.659091( 5.539773
Q8a- What has increased your travel to the City Centre? (number) 614.00 693.00 359.00 165.00 527.00 504.00 526.00 0.00 457.00 | 505.00 | 268.00 107.00 | 387.00 [ 373.00 | 391.00 0.00 572.00 | 627.00 68.00 39.00
Q8b- What has increased your travel to Union Square? (percentage) 55.65 59.31 55.96 48.64 43.93 0.00 55.11 60.09 63.21 | 62.78409| 55.68182| 48.29545| 45.17045 0 82.38636( 8.380682| 10.9375
Q8b- What has increased your travel to Union Square? (number) 532.00 567.00 604.00 604.00 535.00 465.00 420.00 0.00 388.00 | 423.00 | 445.00 | 442.00 | 392.00 | 340.00 | 318.00 0.00 584.00 | 580.00 59.00 77.00
Q8c- What has increased your travel to the Beach? (percentage) 54.92 59.83 0.00 58.05 50.63 46.97 0.00 54.12 59.23 0| 66.61932| 58.52273| 51.5625| 45.02841 0] 80.82386 8.522727| 4.403409
Q8c- What has increased your travel to the Beach? (number 525.00 572.00 0.00 616.00 555.00 484.00 449.00 0.00 381.00 | 417.00 0.00 469.00 | 412.00 | 363.00 | 317.00 0.00 569.00 60.00 31.00
Q8d- What has increased your travel to George Street? (percentage) 54.60 59.00 0.00 63.60 54.60 45.40 0.00 55.11 58.38 0.00 65.34091| 63.35227| 55.11364| 44.74432 0] 79.26136 8.096591( 3.977273
Q8d- What has increased your travel to George Street? (number] 522.00 564.00 0.00 622.00 608.00 522.00 434.00 0.00 388.00 | 411.00 0.00 460.00 | 446.00 | 388.00 | 315.00 0.00 558.00 57.00 28.00
Q8e- What has increased your travel to Rosemount? (percentage) 53.77 56.38 0.00 63.81 53.77 44.98 0.00 53.27 56.96 0.00 64.63068| 63.63636| 53.55114| 45.73864 0] 79.97159 8.096591( 3.977273
Q8e- What has increased your travel to Rosemount? (number] 514.00 539.00 0.00 610.00 611.00 514.00 430.00 0.00 375.00 | 401.00 0.00 455.00 | 448.00 | 377.00 | 322.00 0.00 563.00 57.00 28.00
Q8f- What has increased your travel to the parks? (percentage) 56.69 59.52 0.00 64.85 48.64 63.49 0.10 56.67614( 59.09091| 0.00 65.625( 83.52273( 48.15341| 63.06818 0] 78.40909 7.8125[ 4.6875
Q8f- What has increased your travel to the parks? (number] 542.00 569.00 0.00 620.00 800.00 465.00 607.00 1.00 399.00 | 416.00 0.00 462.00 | 588.00 | 339.00 | 444.00 0.00 552.00 55.00 33.00

of respondents ticking that they had missed these. Interestingly, although the options that made the Top 3 in 2020 - "exercise",

"o

ort them so enabling them to do this is important. Couple this with the responses in Question 5 and this suggests people are travelling i

work", "feeling safer there than other places" and "being around other people" dropped out of the top 3 in 2021, the percetnages of people who picked them remained the same

Q8. Observations - People have a desire to return to physical businesses - bars, shops services - to su nto and around the city in larger numbers to do so
May-21
Very
Very positive positive | Neither
Q9. What is your opinion of t!1e tefnpora.ry (neasurc.zs brought in to help enable Very positive Gem?r.ally and ge.n.erally Neither pos.mve nor Generally negative| Very negative No opinion Total Ve.r.y and positive Gener.:sllly VerY No Total
physical distancing in the city? positive positive negative positive nor negative | negative | opinion
combined positive | negative
combined 956 956 956 956
Q9a- Opinion of physical distancing measure in the City Centre? (percentage 6.69 6.38 3.14 1.57 182.2175732 5.539773| 6.392045| 2.840909| 1.846591 100
Q9a- Opinion of physical distancing measure in the City Centre? (number) 440.00 64.00 61.00 30.00 15.00 1742 39 45 20 13 704
Q9b- Opinion of physical distancing measure in Union Square? (percentage) 27.30 6.38 11.09 3.14 0.00 179.3933054 6.25| 10.79545| 2.698864 0 100
Q9b- Opinion of physical distancing measure in Union Square? (number) 61.00 106.00 30.00 1715 44 76 19 0 704
Q9c- Opinion of physical distancing measure at the beach? (percentage) 3.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 196.8619247 2.414773 0 0 0 100
Q9c- Opinion of physical distancing measure at the beach? (number) 599.00 30.00 1882 17 0 0 0 704
Q9d- Opinion of physical distancing measure in George Street? (percentage) 14.54 16.74 4.81 6.38 0.00 172.0711297 16.76136| 4.6875 5.681818 0 100
Q9d- Opinion of physical distancing measure in George Street? (number) 139.00 160.00 46.00 61.00 1645 118 33 40 0 704
Q9e- Opinion of physical distancing measure in Rosemount? (percentage) 18.51 18.31 13.08 8.16 0.00 160.460251 19.88636| 14.20455( 9.232955 0 100
Q9e- Opinion of physical distancing measure in Rosemount? (number) 177.00 175.00 125.00 78.00 1534 140 100 65 0 704
Q9f- Opinion of physical distancing measure in the parks? (percentage) 6.38 4.81 0.00 1.57 187.2384937 6.107955( 4.403409]| 1.420455 0 100
Q9f- Opinion of physical distancing measure in the parks? (number) 61.00 46.00 15.00 1790 43 31 10 0 704




George St fifth (72%) and Rosemount 6th (60%). In 2021, the order was the same and all of the sites saw a small

Q9. Observations - In both 2020 and 2021, the response to the temporary measures has continued to be positive overall with some overwhelmingly so.

ercentage increase apart from Rosemount which reduced slightly.

Dec-20 May-21
Totally G.enrally
Totally agree Senredlly agree and| Neither disagree
Q10. Please tell us how much you agree with the following statements? Totally agree | Generally agree| and Generally Nelthe.r agree hor Generally disagree| Totally disagree d|sagre.e e No opinion Total pialvll Seneraly generally | agree nor G?nerally 'I:ntally and No Total
N disagree totally disagree agree agree " disagree | disagree | totally | opinion
agree combined ) agree | disagree )
combined N disagree
combined i

combined
Q10a- | feel safer walking and cycling in city due to new measures (percentage) 7.85 2.93 0.00 2.93 0.00 100.00 89.63068| 7.528409| 2.840909 0| 2.840909 0 100
Q10a- | feel safer walking and cycling in city due to new measures (number) 75.00 28.00 0.00 28.00 956.00 631 53 20 0 20 0 704
10b- | find walkin| easier due to new measures (percentage 3.97 1.05 1.05 2.09 0.00 100.00 94.03409| 4.119318 0.994318 0.852273| 1.846591 0 100
Q10b- I find walking / cycling easier due to new measures (number, 38.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 956.00 662 29 7 6 13 0 704
10c- | find it easier to get to places due to new measures (percentage 18.31 1.05 19.35 0.00 100.00 40.76705| 37.78409| 20.45455( 0.994318| 21.44886 0 100
Q10c- | find it easier to get to places due to new measures (number) 175.00 10.00 185.00 956.00 287 266 144 7 151 0 704
Q10d- | find it easier to access bus services due to new measures (percentage) b 19.04 4.81 23.85 0.94 100.00 | 1.136364| 31.96023| 33.09659 17.75568| 4.261364| 22.01705| 0.994318 100
Q10d- | find it easier to access bus services due to new measures (number 9.00 321.00 330.00 228.00 9.00 956.00 8 225 233 125 30 155 7 704
Q10e- | find it easier to access parking in the city due to new measures (percentage 0.00 13.39 13.39 34.73 1.05 100.00 0] 12.78409( 12.78409| 33.09659 13.49432 1.420455 100
Q10e- | find it easier to access parking in the city due to new measures (number, 0.00 128.00 128.00 332.00 10.00 1570 0 90 90 233 95 371 10 704

Q11. Are there any particular areas of the city where you think the temporary measures Beach Union St Station Shops
have worked well? If so, please tell us where and why.
Percentage (Dec 2020) 15.37656904 19.9790795 0.10460251 0.10460251
Number (Dec 2020) 147 191 1 1
Percentage (May 2021) 12.64204545 22.86931818
Number (May 2021) 89 161

Total

Q12. Are there any areas of the city where you think the temporary measures have not

worked well? If so, please tell us where and why. N/A
Percentage (Dec 2020)

Number (Dec 2020) 956
Percentage (May 2021)

Number (May 2021) 704

Q12. Observations - In both 2020 and 2021, people did not identi

any areas where the temporary measures did not work well.

Q13. Is there anything you would have liked to have seen done differently with the Improve bus . Advertise
B 3 N Improve signage| N/A Total
temporary measures and, if so, anywhere in particular? stops changes better
Percentage (Dec 2020) 0.313807531 0.313807531 0.10460251 100
Number (Dec 2020) 3 3 1 956
Percentage (May 2021) 0.284090909 0.142045455 0.142045455 100
Number (May 2021) 2 1 1 704

14. D think ideration should be given to wheth f the t
Q 0 you think consideration should be given to whether any of the temporary Keep Union st

measures could be beneficial longer-term? If so, which, and what are your N/A L. Total
Pedestrianised
reasons?
Percentage (Dec 2020) 3.033472803 100
Number (Dec 2020) 927 29 956
Percentage (May 2021) 2.840909091 100
Number (May 2021) 684 20 704

Q14. Observations - Although, in both 2020 and 2021, very few respondents identified areas where temporal

Q15. Would you like to see any of the changes removed? If so, which ones? N/A
Percentage (Dec 2020)

Number (Dec 2020)
Percentage (May 2021)

Number (May 2021)

Q15. Observations. In neither 2020 or 2021, did respondents identify any changes that should be removed

Q16- Any further comments? N/A
Percentage (Dec 2020)

Number (Dec 2020) 956
Percentage (May 2021)

Number (May 2021) 956

Q16 Observations. No futher comments were made in either questionnaire. This
may have been as respondents were keen to move on

Dec-20 Dec-20 May-21 May-21
Q17 - Age bracket Numb Percentage Numb Percentage
Under 16 78 8.16 53 7.528409091
16 - 25 172 17.99 133 18.89204545
26 -35 230 24.06 176 25
36 - 45 258 183

Q13. Observations - In both years - 2020 and 2021 - over 99% of respondents did not identify anthing they'd like to see done differently with the temporary measures

measures should continue, those who did identified Union Streel

956

956

956

956

956

956

956

956



46 - 55 125 13.08 95 13.49431818
56 - 65 13 1.36 6 0.852272727

Over 65 80 8.37 58 8.238636364
Total 956 100 704 100

Q17. Observations. On both occasions the greatest numbers of respondents came from the 36-45 year age group, followed by 26-35, followed by 16-25.

Dec-20 Dec-20 May-21 | May-21
Q18- Gender Numb Percentage Numb Percentage
Male 465 48.64016736 353
Female 491 49.85795455
Non-binary 0
Prefer not to say 0
Prefer to self describe (add description) 0
Total 956 100 704 100

Q18. observations. On both occasions, the split of male and female respondents was fairly even



